
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000339-2024 

Tender

Provision of the Health Visiting and School Nursing
Services (0-25 years) 

Slough Borough Council,

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-000339

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-042af4  

Published 5 January 2024, 12:51pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Slough Borough Council, 

Observatory House, 25 Windsor Road

slough

SL1 2EL

Contact

 Ms Archie Seth

Email

archie.seth@slough.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000339-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000339-2024
mailto:archie.seth@slough.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.slough.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.sesharedservices.org.uk/esourcing/opportunities

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://www.sesharedservices.org.uk/esourcing/opportunities

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://www.sesharedservices.org.uk/esourcing/opportunities

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.slough.gov.uk
https://www.sesharedservices.org.uk/esourcing/opportunities
https://www.sesharedservices.org.uk/esourcing/opportunities
https://www.sesharedservices.org.uk/esourcing/opportunities


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Provision of the Health Visiting and School Nursing Services (0-25 years) 

Reference number

SBC - 037293

II.1.2) Main CPV code

98000000 - Other community, social and personal services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Provision of the Health Visting and School Nursing Services (0-25 years with SEND)
delivering the Healthy Child Programme (HCP). Health Visitors specialise in working with
families and children aged 0 to 5 years to identify needs as early as possible and improve
health and wellbeing by promoting health, preventing ill health and reducing health
inequalities and lead the 0 to 5 years elements of the Healthy Child Programme. School
Nurses work with school aged children and their families to improve health and wellbeing by
promoting health, preventing ill health and reducing inequalities and lead the 5 to 25 years
(with SEND) elements of the Healthy Child Programme. 

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £14,554,725

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)



Page 4 to 7

85000000 - Health and social work services

98000000 - Other community, social and personal services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Provision of the Health Visting and School Nursing Services (0-25 years with SEND)
delivering the Healthy Child Programme (HCP). Health Visitors specialise in working with
families and children aged 0 to 5 years to identify needs as early as possible and improve
health and wellbeing by promoting health, preventing ill health and reducing health
inequalities and lead the 0 to 5 years elements of the Healthy Child Programme. School
Nurses work with school aged children and their families to improve health and wellbeing by
promoting health, preventing ill health and reducing inequalities and lead the 5 to 25 years
(with SEND) elements of the Healthy Child Programme. 

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: ITT questionnaire / Weighting: 80%

Cost criterion - Name: Pricing matrix / Weighting: 20%

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

60

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

It is a 3 +1 +1 (total of 5 ) years contract  

II.2.10) Information about variants



Page 5 to 7

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical
information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements
relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers

List and brief description of conditions

The Council reserves the right to cancel the procurement process at any point. The Council is
not liable for any costs resulting from any cancellation of this procurement process or for any
other costs incurred by those participating. The Bidder shall be expected to agree to Terms
and Conditions prior to commencement of services. If the Council wishes to accept your
quotation, you will be contacted by the named Officer and a Purchase Order will be issued.
The Purchase Order number must be quoted on all subsequent correspondence, including
order acknowledgements, delivery notes and invoices. If you are not an existing supplier to
the Council, you will be asked to complete a new supplier form prior to being issued a
Purchase Order, so that you can be set-up on our database. 

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents



Page 6 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

31 January 2024

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

31 January 2024

Local time

12:00pm



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court Of England

london

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-09T13:48:33+0100
	TCPDF




